

No. 15-862

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STORMANS, INC., DOING BUSINESS AS RALPH'S  
THRIFTWAY, RHONDA MESLER, AND MARGO THELEN,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

JOHN WIESMAN, SECRETARY OF THE WASHINGTON  
STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, *ET AL.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* INTERNATIONAL  
SOCIETY FOR KRISHNA CONSCIOUSNESS  
AND CHURCH OF THE LUKUMI BABALU  
AYE, INC., IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

C. KEVIN MARSHALL  
*Counsel of Record*  
RYAN J. WATSON  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 879-3939  
ckmarshall@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THIS COURT HAS LEFT OPEN WHETHER A LAW’S HISTORICAL BACKGROUND IS RELEVANT TO ITS NEUTRALITY UNDER THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE.....	4
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT HAS DEEPENED A POST- <i>LUKUMI</i> SPLIT OVER WHETHER A LAW’S HISTORICAL BACKGROUND IS RELEVANT TO ITS NEUTRALITY.....	7
A. At Least Four Federal Courts of Appeals, and the California Supreme Court, Consider a Law’s Historical Background When Deciding Whether It Is Neutral .....	7
B. The Ninth Circuit and the Supreme Court of Utah Refuse to Consider the Historical Background of a Law When Deciding Whether It Is Neutral .....	10
III. WHETHER A LAW’S HISTORICAL BACKGROUND IS RELEVANT TO ITS NEUTRALITY IS EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT.....	14

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
A. Examining a Law’s Historical Background Is Particularly Important for Protecting Practitioners of Minority Religions from Insidious Legislative Drafting.....	14
B. The Historical Background of the Regulations Here Is Important for Confirming That Respondents Targeted Religious Pharmacists .....	19
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Axson-Flynn v. Johnson</i> , 356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>Bloch v. Frischholz</i> , 533 F.3d 562 (7th Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Bloch v. Frischholz</i> , 587 F.3d 771 (7th Cir. 2009) (en banc) .....	16, 17
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961).....	4
<i>Catholic Charities of Sacramento, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 85 P.3d 67 (Cal. 2004).....	9, 10
<i>CHILD, Inc. v. Min De Parle</i> , 212 F.3d 1084 (8th Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commack Self-Service Kosher Meats, Inc. v. Hooker</i> , 680 F.3d 194 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	8, 15
<i>Congregation Rabbinical Coll. of Tartikov, Inc. v. Vill. of Pomona</i> , 915 F. Supp. 2d 574 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	14, 15, 18
<i>Heffron v. Int’l Soc. for Krishna Consciousness, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981).....	1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985) .....	6
<i>ISKCON of Potomac, Inc. v. Kennedy</i> , 61 F.3d 949 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	1
<i>McCreary Cnty., Ky. v. Am. Civil Liberties Union of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005) .....	6
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003) .....	13
<i>Prater v. City of Burnside, Ky.</i> , 289 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	9
<i>St. John’s United Church of Christ v. City of Chicago</i> , 502 F.3d 616 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	8, 9
<i>State v. Green</i> , 99 P.3d 820 (Utah 2004) .....	10, 13
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977) .....	3, 5
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970) .....	4
<i>Wirzburger v. Galvin</i> , 412 F.3d 271 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	9
<b>STATUTES</b>	
Tenn. Code § 20-15-101, <i>et seq.</i> .....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Am. Bar Ass'n Resolution 113A (Aug. 8-9, 2011), <i>at</i> <a href="http://tinyurl.com/gmds7yu">http://tinyurl.com/gmds7yu</a> .....	17, 18
Avi Selk, <i>Irving City Council backs state bill Muslims say targets them</i> , Dall. Morning News, Mar. 19, 2015 .....	18
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2.....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
